GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:39

ANSWERED ON:22.07.2015

JNNURM

Singh Shri Devendra (Alias) Bhole Singh;Tarai Smt. Rita

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government has received requests from various States including Uttar Pradesh for release of funds for the projects
sanctioned during the transition phase of Urban Infrastructure Governance (UIG) and Urban Infrastructure Development Schemes for
Small and Medium Town (UIDSSMT) the two components of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM):

(b) if so, the details thereof, project, city and State-wise:

(c) whether the Government has released the funds if so the details thereof project, city and State-wise, if not the reasons thereof and
the time by which the funds are likely to be released:

(d) whether rampant corruption in the implementation of various projects under JNNURM in various States including Uttar Pradesh has
come to the notice of the Government, if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to launch new urban development mission replacing JNNURM and if so, the details and the
salient features thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIM. VENKAIAH NAIDU)

(@) to (e) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 39 FOR 22.07.2015 REGARDING JnNURM

a) Yes Madam. The Government has received request from various States including Uttar Pradesh for release of funds for the projects
sanctioned during the Transition Phase of Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) and Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme
for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) under the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM).

b) The details of proposals received for UDSSMT are at Annexure-l, for UIG at Annexure-ll, for bus funding at Annexure-lll and for
ancillary projects at Annexure-IV.

¢) JANURM came to an end on 31/03/2014. The Transition Phase projects will now be subsumed and supported under the new
Mission called Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT). The guidelines for AMRUT have been launched on
25/06/2015 and funds for eligible projects of JINURM will be released as per the guidelines.

d) The implementation of projects is done by the State Governments through Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and para statals identified
by the State Government and all complaints including complaints regarding corruption are addressed by State Government.
Complaints brought to the notice of the Government are shared with the State Governments for necessary action at their end.

e) A new Mission mode programme for urban development has been launched by the Ministry called Atal Mission for Rejuvenation
and Urban Transformation (AMRUT). Details and salient features of the new mission are enshrined in its guidelines which at annexure
V.
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